

150 King Street West, Suite 2308 Toronto, Ontario, M5H 1J9 T +1 416 932 6262 F +1 416 932 6266

January 23, 2020

To all Known Creditors of 4 Don Hillock Development Inc.

We are writing in our capacity as monitor ("Monitor") in proceedings under the *Companies' Creditors Arrangement Act* ("CCAA") of Forme Development Group Inc. and those other parties listed on Schedule "A" (together, the "Applicants"), appointed pursuant to an order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) ("Court") dated November 30, 2018, as amended and restated.

You are receiving this letter because you may be or represent a creditor of 4 Don Hillock Development Inc.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that the property located at 4 Don Hillock Drive in Aurora, Ontario has been sold. The transaction closed on January 17, 2020. Pursuant to a Court Order made October 22, 2019 (the "Claims Procedure Order"), the closing of the transaction triggers the Sale Triggered Claims Bar Date (as defined in the Claims Procedure Order) in respect of claims against 4 Don Hillock Development Inc.

<u>Please be advised that the Sale Triggered Claims Bar Date in respect of claims against 4 Don</u> Hillock Development Inc. is February 17, 2020, being 25 days after the date of this notice.

Pursuant to the Claims Procedure Order, enclosed please find a copy of the Claims Package (as defined in the Claims Procedure Order), including a proof of claim form, with respect to claims against the Applicants, the NOI Entities, the Non-Applicants, Mr. Wang and/or any of their Directors and Officers.

Should you have any questions regarding the claims procedure or filing your proof of claim, please contact Jonathan Joffe of the Monitor's office at 416-932-6253 or jjoffe@ksvadvisory.com. All Court materials filed in these CCAA proceedings (including a copy of the Claims Procedure Order) are available on the Monitor's website at https://www.ksvadvisory.com/insolvency-cases/case/forme-development-group-inc.

Yours very truly,

KSV KOFMAN INC...

SOLELY IN ITS CAPACITY AS

CCAA MONITOR OF THE APPLICANTS

AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL OR ANY OTHER CAPACITY

Schedule "A"

List of Applicants

3310 Kingston Development Inc.

1296 Kennedy Development Inc.

1326 Wilson Development Inc.

376 Derry Development Inc.

5507 River Development Inc.

4439 John Development Inc.

9500 Dufferin Development Inc.

2358825 Ontario Ltd.

250 Danforth Development Inc.

159 Carrville Development Inc.

169 Carrville Development Inc.

189 Carrville Development Inc.

27 Anglin Development Inc.

29 Anglin Development Inc.

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF FORME DEVELOPMENT GROUP INC. AND THE OTHER COMPANIES LISTED ON SCHEDULE "A" HERETO (the "Applicants")

APPLICATION UNDER THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

INFORMATION LETTER FOR THE CLAIMS PROCEDURE

PARAGRAPH I OF THE PROOF OF CLAIM AND GENERAL COMMENTS

The Claimant must state the full and complete legal name of the Claimant.

Ш	The Claimant must give the complete address (including the postal code) where all notices and correspondence are to be forwarded. In addition, the Claimant and/or the authorized
	representative must indicate its telephone number, its facsimile and its e-mail address.
	The Claimant must advise as to whether or not the claim was acquired by assignment and, if so, provide full particulars/support evidencing assignment and provide the full legal

PARAGRAPH II OF THE PROOF OF CLAIM

name of the original creditor(s).

- ☐ If the individual completing the Proof of Claim is not itself the Claimant, he/she must state his/her position or title.
- □ The Claimant must provide its Claim amount in the appropriate table, indicate whether it is secured, priority unsecured (under section 136 of the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* (Canada)) or unsecured, and provide the value of any security it claims to have.

PARAGRAPH III OF THE PROOF OF CLAIM

A detailed, complete statement of account must be attached to the Proof of Claim. Provide all particulars of the Claim and supporting documents, including the amount and description of transaction(s) or agreements(s) giving rise to the Claim. The amount on the statement of account must correspond with the amount claimed on the Proof of Claim. The detailed statement of account must show the date, the invoice number(s) and the amount of all invoices or charges, together with the date, the number and the amount of all credits or payments. A statement of account is not complete if it begins with an amount brought forward. If the Claim cannot be evidenced through a statement of account, the Claimant must provide a sworn affidavit providing all particulars of the Claim, together with all supporting documents.

		ity claims under section 136 of the <i>Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act</i> ch a detailed explanation supporting any priority claim.	
	With respect to secured claims, please provide a detailed, complete statement of any particulars of the security, including the date on which the security was given and the value at which you assess the security and attach a copy of the security documents.		
		reign currency, it shall be converted to Canadian dollars at the Bank ge exchange rate for November 30, 2018: CDN\$1.00/USD\$1.3301.	
PARA	GRAPH IV OF THE	PROOF OF CLAIM	
	the Claims Bar Date. Claims and Wang Claims (A) November 25, 20 Date ¹ . For Restructuring that being the later of Claims, D&O Claims greater certainty, is Nafter the Monitor see	nust be received by the Monitor before 5:00 p.m. (Eastern Time), on For Pre-filing Claims, D&O Claims, NOI Claims, Non-Applicant aims, the Claims Bar Date is 5:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) on the later of 19, and (B) if applicable, the applicable Sale Triggered Claims Bar ng Claims, the Claims Bar Date is the Restructuring Claims Bar Date, f (i) 5:00 p.m (Eastern Time) on the Claims Bar Date for Pre-filing NOI Claims, Non-Applicant Claims and Wang Claims (which, for Jovember 25, 2019) and (ii) the date that is ten (10) Business Days and Claims Package with respect to a Restructuring Claim in Claims Procedure Order.	
	-	st be delivered to the Monitor by ordinary prepaid mail, registered l delivery or email to the address below:	
	KSV Kofmar	Inc.	
		et West, Suite 2308	
	Toronto, ON	M5H 1J9	
	Attention:	Jonathan Joffe	
	Tel:	(416) 932-6253	
	Email:	jjoffe@ksvadvisory.com	
	Claimants are respons	sible for proving receipt of documents by the Monitor.	
DT T :			

PLEASE NOTE THAT Mr. Wang has the meaning ascribed to it in the Claims Procedure Order, which for greater certainty means "Yuan (Mike) Hua Wang, but solely in his capacity as (i) a Director and Officer, (ii) as a guarantor, surety or indemnitor of any obligation of an Applicant, NOI Entity or a Non-Applicant Entity, and (iii) in his capacity as an owner of the Elm Avenue Properties and not in any other capacity". Any other claims against Yuan (Mike) Hua Wang are not required to be, and should not be, filed under the Claims Procedure Order.

¹ "Sale Triggered Claims Bar Date" means, with respect to a Claim against or relating to 186 Old Kennedy Development Inc., 31 Victory Development Inc., 376 Derry Development Inc., 390 Derry Development Inc., 101 Columbia Development Inc., 4 Don Hillock Development Inc., and 2495393 Ontario Inc. only, 25 days after the Monitor sends a notice pursuant to paragraph 16(d) of the Claims Procedure Order advising of the Sale Triggered Date. "Sale Triggered Date" means, with respect to a Claim against or relating to 186 Old Kennedy Development Inc., 31 Victory Development Inc., 376 Derry Development Inc., 390 Derry Development Inc., 101 Columbia Development Inc., 4 Don Hillock Development Inc., and 2495393 Ontario Inc. only, the date that a sale of the applicable real property has closed.

SCHEDULE "A" APPLICANTS

3310 Kingston Development Inc.

1296 Kennedy Development Inc.

1326 Wilson Development Inc.

5507 River Development Inc.

4439 John Development Inc.

2358825 Ontario Ltd.

250 Danforth Development Inc.

159 Carrville Development Inc.

169 Carrville Development Inc.

189 Carrville Development Inc.

27 Anglin Development Inc.

29 Anglin Development Inc.

NOTICE TO CLAIMANTS FOR THE CLAIMS PROCEDURE OF:

Forme Development Inc., 3310 Kingston Development Inc., 1296 Kennedy Development Inc., 1326 Wilson Development Inc., 5507 River Development Inc., 4439 John Development Inc., 2358825 Ontario Ltd., 250 Danforth Development Inc., 159 Carrville Development Inc., 169 Carrville Development Inc., 189 Carrville Development Inc., 27 Anglin Development Inc. and 29 Anglin Development Inc. (collectively, the "Applicants"), 58 Old Kennedy Development Inc., 76 Old Kennedy Development Inc. and 82 Old Kennedy Development Inc. (collectively, the "NOI Entities"), 59 Elm Avenue, Richmond Hill, Ontario and 63 Elm Avenue, Richmond Hill, Ontario (together, the "Elms Avenue Properties"), 101 Columbia Development Inc., 186 Old Kennedy Development Inc., 19 Turff Development Inc., 22 Old Kennedy Development Inc., 31 Victory Development Inc., 35 Thelma Development Inc., 376 Derry Development Inc., 390 Derry Development Inc., 4 Don Hillock Development Inc., 4208 Kingston Development Inc., 4550 Steeles Development Inc., 7397 Islington Development Inc., 9500 Dufferin Development Inc. and 2495393 Ontario Inc. (collectively, the "Non-Applicant Entities"), Yuan (Mike) Hua Wang solely in his capacity as a Director and Officer, as a guarantor, surety or indemnitor of any obligation of an Applicant, NOI Entity or a Non-Applicant Entity and in his capacity as an owner of the Elm Properties and not in any other capacity ("Mr. Wang") and their former and current Directors (the "Directors") or Officers "(the "Officers")

RE: NOTICE OF CLAIMS PROCEDURE, CLAIMS BAR DATE and RESTRUCTURING CLAIMS BAR DATE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that this notice is being published pursuant to an order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) made October 22, 2019 (the "Claims Procedure Order"). All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Claims Procedure Order. The Court has authorized the Court-appointed Monitor of the Applicants, KSV Kofman Inc. (in such capacity, the "Monitor"), to conduct a claims procedure (the "Claims Procedure") with respect to claims against the Applicants, the NOI Entities, the Non-Applicant Entities, Mr. Wang and/or any of their Directors and Officers in accordance with the terms of the Claims Procedure Order.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Claims Procedure applies only to the Claims described in the Claims Procedure Order. Reference should be made to the Claims Procedure Order for the complete definition of "Pre-filing Claim", "NOI Claim", "Non-Applicant Claim", "Wang Claim", "D&O Claim" and "Restructuring Claim". The Clams Procedure Order and related materials and forms may be accessed from the Monitor's Website at https://www.ksvadvisory.com/insolvency-cases/case/forme-development-group-inc.

If you believe that you have a Claim against the Applicants, the NOI Entities, the Non-Applicant Entities, Mr. Wang and/or any of their Directors and Officers, as applicable, you must file a Proof of Claim with the Monitor by completing the Proof of Claim form, a copy of which can be obtained from the Monitor's website or by contacting 416-932-6253 (phone) or jjoffe@ksvadvisory.com. All Claimants must submit their Claim to the Monitor (at the address noted below) by the Claims

Bar Date or the Restructuring Claims Bar Date, as applicable, as defined in the Claims Procedure Order.

THE CLAIMS BAR DATE with respect to a Pre-filing Claim, NOI Claim, Non-Applicant Claim, Wang Claim and D&O Claims is 5:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) on the later of (A) November 25, 2019, and (B) if applicable, the applicable Sale Triggered Claims Bar Date². The Claims Bar Date with respect to a Restructuring Claim is the Restructuring Claims Bar Date.

THE RESTRUCTURING CLAIMS BAR DATE is the later of (i) 5:00 p.m (Eastern Time) on the Claims Bar Date for Pre-filing Claims, NOI Claims, Non-Applicant Claims, Wang Claims and D&O Claims (which, for greater certainty, is November 25, 2019) and (ii) the date that is ten (10) Business Days after the Monitor sends a Claims Package with respect to a Restructuring Claim in accordance with the Claims Procedure Order.

PROOFS OF CLAIM MUST BE COMPLETED AND RECEIVED BY THE MONITOR BY THE CLAIMS BAR DATE OR THE RESTRUCTURING CLAIMS BAR DATE, AS APPLICABLE, OR THE CLAIM WILL BE FOREVER BARRED AND EXTINGUISHED.

HOLDERS OF CLAIMS who do not file a Proof of Claim with respect to a Claim by the Claims Bar Date or the Restructuring Claims Bar Date, as applicable, will not be entitled to vote at any Meeting regarding a Plan or participate in any distribution under a Plan or otherwise in respect of such Claims.

PLEASE NOTE THAT Mr. Wang has the meaning ascribed to it in the Claims Procedure Order which for greater certainty means "Yuan (Mike) Hua Wang, but solely in his capacity (i) as a Director and Officer, (ii) as a guarantor, surety or indemnitor of any obligation of an Applicant, NOI Entity or a Non-Applicant Entity, and (iii) in his capacity as an owner of the Elm Avenue Properties and not in any other capacity". Any other claims against Yuan (Mike) Hua Wang are not required to be, and should not be, filed under the Claims Procedure Order.

The Monitor can be contacted at the following address to request relevant documents or for any other notices or enquiries with respect to the Claims Procedure:

KSV Kofman Inc.

150 King Street West, Suite 2308 Toronto, ON M5H 1J9

Attention: Jonathan Joffe Tel: (416) 932-6253

Email: jjoffe@ksvadvisory.com

DATED at Toronto, Ontario this 22nd day of October, 2019.

² "Sale Triggered Claims Bar Date" means, with respect to a Claim against or relating to 186 Old Kennedy Development Inc., 31 Victory Development Inc., 376 Derry Development Inc., 390 Derry Development Inc., 101 Columbia Development Inc., 4 Don Hillock Development Inc., and 2495393 Ontario Inc. only, 25 days after the Monitor sends a notice pursuant to paragraph 16(d) of the Claims Procedure Order advising of the Sale Triggered Date. "Sale Triggered Date" means, with respect to a Claim against or relating to 186 Old Kennedy Development Inc., 31 Victory Development Inc., 376 Derry Development Inc., 390 Derry Development Inc., 101 Columbia Development Inc., 4 Don Hillock Development Inc., and 2495393 Ontario Inc. only, the date that a sale of the applicable real property has closed.

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF FORME DEVELOPMENT GROUP INC. AND THE OTHER COMPANIES LISTED ON SCHEDULE "A" HERETO (the "Applicants")

APPLICATION UNDER THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

PROOF OF CLAIM

Please read carefully the enclosed Instruction Letter for completing this Proof of Claim. All capitalized terms not defined herein have the meanings given to such terms in the Claims Procedure Order dated October 22, 2019.

PARTICULARS OF CLAIMANT:	
Full Legal Name of Claimant:	
Full Mailing Address of the Claimant:	(the "Claimant")
Telephone Number:	
E-Mail Address:	
Facsimile Number:	
Attention (Contact Person):	
Have you acquired this Claim by assignment?	
Yes: ☐ No: ☐ (if yes, attach documents evidencing	assignment)
If Yes, Full Legal Name of Original Claimant(s):	

II. PROOF OF CLAIM:

I, _	I,				
(nam					
	do hereby certify:				
(city and province)					
(a)	that I [check ($$) one]				
	am the Claimant; OR				
	am (state position or title) of				
	;				
	(name of Claimant)				
(b)	that I have knowledge of all the circumstances connected with the Claim referr to below;				
(c)	that one or more of the Applicants, the NOI Entities, the Non-Applicant Entition Mr. Wang, and/or their Directors or Officers, if applicable, were and still a indebted to the Claimant as follows: ³				

Applicant	Pre-filing Claim Amount	Restructuring Claim Amount	Secured, Priority Unsecured, or Unsecured	Value of Security, if any:
3310 Kingston Development Inc.				
1296 Kennedy Development Inc.				
1326 Wilson Development Inc.				
5507 River Development Inc.				
4439 John Development Inc.				
2358825 Ontario Ltd.				
250 Danforth Development Inc.				

³ Claims in a foreign currency are to be converted to Canadian Dollars at the Bank of Canada daily average exchange rate for November 30, 2018. The Canadian Dollar/U.S. Dollar daily average exchange rate on that date was CAD\$1/USD\$1.3301.

159 Carrville Development Inc.		
169 Carrville Development Inc.		
189 Carrville Development Inc.		
27 Anglin Development Inc.		
29 Anglin Development Inc.		
59 Elm Avenue, Richmond Hill, Ontario		
63 Elm Avenue, Richmond Hill, Ontario		
Directors and Officers of the (insert appropriate Applicant)		
(insert names above)		

NOI Entity	NOI Claim Amount	Secured, Priority Unsecured, or Unsecured	Value of Security, if any:
58 Old Kennedy Development Inc.			
76 Old Kennedy Development Inc.			
82 Old Kennedy Development Inc.			
Directors and Officers of the(insert appropriate NOI Entity)			
(insert names above)			

Non-Applicant Entity	Non-Applicant Claim Amount	Secured, Priority Unsecured, or Unsecured	Value of Security, if any:
101 Columbia Development Inc.			
186 Old Kennedy Development Inc.			
19 Turff Development Inc.			
22 Old Kennedy Development Inc.			
31 Victory Development Inc.			
35 Thelma Development Inc.			
376 Derry Development Inc.			
390 Derry Development Inc.			
4 Don Hillock Development Inc.			
4208 Kingston Development Inc.			
4550 Steeles Development Inc.			
7397 Islington Development Inc.			
9500 Dufferin Development Inc.			
2495393 Ontario Inc.			
Directors and Officers of the (insert			
appropriate Non-Applicant Entity)			
(insert names above)			

	Wang Claim Amount	Secured, Priority Unsecured, or Unsecured	Value of Security, if any:
Mr. Wang ⁴			

III. PARTICULARS OF CLAIM

The particulars of the undersigned's total Claim (including Pre-filing Claims, NOI Claims, Non-Applicant Claims, Wang Claims, D&O Claims and Restructuring Claims) are attached.

(Provide full particulars of the Claim and supporting documentation, including amount, description of transaction(s) or agreement(s) giving rise to the Claim, name of any guarantor(s) which has guaranteed the Claim, particulars and copies of any security and amount of Claim allocated thereto, date and number of all invoices, particulars of all credits, discounts, etc. claimed. If a Claim cannot be evidenced through a statement of account, the Claimant must provide a sworn affidavit attesting to the particulars of the Claim, together with all supporting documents. If a claim is made against any Directors or Officers, specify the applicable Directors or Officers and the legal basis for the Claim against them.)

IV. FILING OF CLAIM

This Proof of Claim must be received by the Monitor on or before the Claims Bar Date. With respect to Pre-filing Claims, D&O Claims, NOI Claims, Non-Applicant Claims and Wang

Claims, the Claims Bar Date means 5:00 p.m. (Eastern Time) on the later of (A) November 25, 2019, and (B) if applicable, the applicable Sale Triggered Claims Bar Date⁵. With respect to Restructuring Claims, the Restructuring Claims Bar Date means the later of (i) 5:00 p.m (Eastern Time) on the Claims Bar Date for Pre-filing Claims, D&O Claims, NOI Claims, Non-Applicant Claims and Wang Claims (which, for greater certainty, is November 25, 2019) and (ii) the date that is ten (10) Business Days after the Monitor sends a Claims Package with respect to a Restructuring Claim in accordance with the Claims Procedure Order.

In both cases, completed forms must be delivered by prepaid ordinary mail, courier, personal delivery or electronic transmission at the following address:

KSV Kofman Inc.

150 King Street West, Suite 2308 Toronto, ON M5H 1J9

⁴ "Mr. Wang" means Yuan (Mike) Hua Wang, but solely in his capacity (i) as a Director and Officer, (ii) as a guarantor, surety or indemnitor of any obligation of an Applicant, NOI Entity or a Non-Applicant Entity, and (iii) in his capacity as an owner of the Elm Avenue Properties and not in any other capacity. Any other claims against Yuan (Mike) Hua Wang are not required to be, and should not be, filed under the Claims Procedure Order.

⁵ "Sale Triggered Claims Bar Date" means, with respect to a Claim against or relating to 186 Old Kennedy Development Inc., 31 Victory Development Inc., 376 Derry Development Inc., 390 Derry Development Inc., 101 Columbia Development Inc., 4 Don Hillock Development Inc., and the 2495393 Ontario Inc. only, 25 days after the Monitor sends a notice pursuant to paragraph 16(d) of the Claims Procedure Order advising of the Sale Triggered Date. "Sale Triggered Date" means, with respect to a Claim against or relating to 186 Old Kennedy Development Inc., 31 Victory Development Inc., 376 Derry Development Inc., 390 Derry Development Inc., 101 Columbia Development Inc., 4 Don Hillock Development Inc., and 2495393 Ontario Inc. only, the date that a sale of the applicable real property has closed.

Attention: Jonathan Joffe Tel: (416) 932-6253

Email: jjoffe@ksvadvisory.com

Failure to file your Proof of Claim as directed by the Claims Bar Date or the Restructuring Claims Bar Date, as applicable, will result in your Claim being extinguished and barred and in you being prevented from making or enforcing a Claim against the Applicants, the NOI Entities, the Non-Applicant Entities, Mr. Wang or any of their Directors and Officers, as applicable.

All future correspondence will be directed to the email designated in the contact details unless you specifically request that hardcopies be provided.

	☐ I require hardcopy correspondence.			
DATED at	this day of 2019.			
(Signature of Witness)	(Signature of Claimant or its authorized representative)			
(Please print name)	(Please print name)			